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HIGHLIGHTS

EBITDA in Q1

USD -18.2 million

Results in line

with projections

EBITDA

guidance

for year remains

USD 170-190

million

Operating

income up

by 21%

Results affected by 

higher salary cost, fuel 

and currency

Year

of

changes
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Financials

Bogi Nils Bogason, CFO



USD million Q1 2018 Q1 2017 % Chg.

Operating Income 267,6 222,1 21%

Salaries and related expenses 113,1 86,3 31%

Aircraft fuel 49,5 37,9 31%

Aircraft lease 8,3 5,6 49%

Aircraft handling, landing and comm. 24,2 20,3 19%

Aircraft maintenance expenses 18,7 17,8 5%

Other expenses 72,0 64,2 12%

Operating expenses 285,8 232,1 23%

EBITDA -18,2 -10,0 -

EBIT -46,2 -35,9 -

EBT -43,5 -37,3 -

Loss for the period -34,5 -29,9 -

EBITDA ratio -6,8% -4,5% -2,3 ppt

EBITDAR -6,3 -1,6 -

EBITDAR ratio -2,4% -0,7% -1,6 ppt

EBITDA negatively affected by increased salary expenses, unfavourable currency 

development and higher fuel price
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EBITDA and Loss | USD million

-13.3

-2.0

1.8

-10.0

-18.2

-26.7

-14.6

-17.0

-29.9

-34.5

Q116Q114 Q117* Q118Q115

EBITDA

Loss

* Figures for Q1 2017 have been restated 



Strong growth in Charter and Cargo operations

5

4

-1

3
1

13

-4

1

42

23

-1

-5
-3

Stage length                     

KM

ASK            

Route Network
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SLF (ppt) 

Route Network

ASK Domestic 

and Regional 

flights

Sold BH 

Charter flights

SLF (ppt) 
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FTK               
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Sold               

HRN Hotels

Occupancy (ppt) 
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Domestic and 

Regional flights

0.3

Q1 year-on-year change in %

ASK = Available Seat Kilometres, BH = Block Hours, HRN = Hotel Room Nights. 



PRASK increased by 7%

Absolute figures show yield as passenger revenues (PR) / total available seat kilometres (ASK) per US Cent = PRASK 
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Capacity increase 4%, largely due to more flights to N-America
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43% the international 

market between

Europe and

N-America

via

16% the domestic

market

in Iceland

from

41% the tourist market

with Iceland as

a destination

to

Modest growth in passengers numbers
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Half of the increase in salary expenses is due to unfavourable

currency development
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13.0

5.8

1.9

6.2

Salaries and personell 

expenses Q117

Currency Chg. in number 

of employees

Other changes Wage increases Salaries and personell 

expenses Q118

86.3

113,1

+31.1%

All absolute figures in USD millions

+1.8%

+5.8%

+15.1%

+5.9%



Significant increase in fuel price between years: Effective fuel price up by 34%
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Average and effective fuel price | USD/tonne 2017-2018

Average world

fuel price

Effective

fuel price

443

513

593

646

Effective fuel price Av. world fuel price

-8%

Q1 2017

Q1 2018



Period
Estimated

usage (tons)

Swap

volume

%

hedged

Av. Swap

price USD

Apr 18 28,482 14,500 51% 544

May 18 38,756 20,500 53% 539

Jun 18 47,652 27,550 58% 523

Jul 18 50,686 26,650 53% 522

Aug 18 50,037 27,650 55% 543

Sep 18 43,794 24,550 56% 574

Oct 18 35,309 18,500 52% 559

Nov 18 29,020 15,450 53% 573

Dec 18 27,952 16,450 59% 586

Jan 19 25,445 15,250 60% 621

Feb 19 22,406 12,250 55% 624

Mar 19 28,459 12,250 43% 609

12 months 427,998 231,550 54% 560

Apr 19 29,825 7,000 23% 619

May 19 40,629 15,000 37% 608

Jun 19 49,967 4,000 8% 606

Jul 19 53,141 0 0% -

Aug 19 52,459 0 0% -

Sep 19 45,918 0 0% -

13-18 months 271,938 26,000 10% 611

* weighted average price

54% of estimated usage for the next 12 months has been hedged at weighted 

average swap price of 560 USD/tonne
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12m

weighted

swap price

USD 560

13-18m

weighted

swap price

USD 611
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5.6

20.3

17.8

6.5
6.0

8.5

9.5

5.9
6.2

12.7

9.0
8.3

24.2

18.7

8.7

5.9

8.6

10.2

6.0

8.6

16.0

8.0

CommunicationAircraft lease Airchraft H-L-C** Aircraft maintenance AdvertisingReal estate Booking fess/comm. Cost of goods sold Customer serv. Tourism. Exp. Other exp.

Q1 2017

Q1 2018

* All figures are in USD millions

** H-L-C = Handling, Landing, Communication

+ flights, 

bigger AC,

currency

dev.

+AC

on lease at 

Loftleidir

+ delay

and  

rerouting

exp.

Increasing 

with higher 

rev. from 

tourism

Lower

maint. at 

Icair but 

more AC at 

Loftleidir

Aviation less fuel

+17%

Other expenses

+12%

New hotel, 

hanger and 

new lounge 

in KEF
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High CAPEX in Q1 2018

Changes in cash Q1 2018 | USD million Net cash from operations and as % of income | USD million

121
118

149

125

67

Q116Q114 Q115 Q117 Q118

221.2

191.3

67.1

30.8

Net cash from 

financing 

activities

Cash 01.01.18 Net cash used 

in investing 

activities

Net cash from 

operating 

activities

1.3

-129.2

Currency effect Cash 31.03.18

63% 63% 70% 56% 25%% of 

income



Investments in aircraft and aircraft components USD 161.1 million in Q1 2018
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161.6

191.4

12.4 1.2

16.2

Aircraft and

aircraft components

Total CAPEX

Q1 2018

Overhaul

owned aircraft

Overhaul

leased aircraft

Other

investments

3 * B737 MAX 8

1 * B757-200

1 * B757-300



Equity ratio at 35%
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Interest

bearing debt

USD 329.5m

Debt in

excess of

cash USD

124.1m

* Interest bearing debt in excess of cash = interest bearing debt + cash and

cash equivalents + short term investments

USD million 31.03.2018 31.12.2017 Diff.

Assets

Operating Assets 775,0 652,7 122,3

Intangible assets and goodwill 178,4 180,4 -2,0

Other non-current assets 82,4 126,7 -44,3

Total non-current assets 1.035,8 959,8 76,0

Other current-assets 345,5 238,8 106,8

Short term investments 14,6 4,1 10,5

Cash and cash equivalents 191,3 221,2 -29,9

Total current assets 551,4 464,1 87,3

Total assets 1.587,2 1.423,8 163,3

USD million 31.03.2018 31.12.2017 Diff.

Equity and liabilities

Stockholders equity 554,9 596,5 -41,7

Loans and borrowings non-current 281,2 280,3 1,0

Other non-current liabilities 69,2 78,1 -8,9

Total non-current liabilites 350,4 358,4 -8,0

0

Loans and borrowings current 48,7 9,3 39,4

Derivatives used for hedging 0,6 1,4 -0,7

Trade and other payables 256,1 232,2 23,9

Deferred income 376,5 226,1 150,5

Total current liabilites 681,9 468,9 213,0

Total equity and liabilities 1.587,2 1.423,8 163,3

Equity ratio 35% 42% -7%

Current ratio 0,81 0,99 -0,18

Interest bearing debt in excess of cash* 124,1 64,3 59,8 

Interest bearing debt 329,9 289,5 40,4 
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Financing has been arranged for all three 737 MAX 8 aircraft

 Two aircraft are financed through JOLCO 

(Japanese Operating Lease with Call Option), with 

Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation Europe 

Limited (SMBCE) acting as financier 

 One of the aircraft was financed by sale and 

leaseback 

 Positive cash flow, resulting from the JOLCO 

financing, in the Q2 2018 amounts to approx. 

100 USD million 

 Financing terms are attractive



Outlook

Björgólfur Jóhannsson, President and CEO



Year of Changes



Implementation of the new organisational structure going well
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Board of Directors

President and CEO

Internal Audit

Finance

CFO

Business Dev. & Strategy

CBDO

Human Resource

CHRO

Sales and 

Marketing 

Icelandair

CCO

Operations

Icelandair

COO

Aviation 

Investments

Tourism 

Investments

Air Iceland 

Connect

Loftleiðir

Icelandic

Icelandair 

Hotels

Iceland

Travel

Vita

Icelandair Cargo

Corporate Communication Corporate Affairs

New structure

will bring about a clearer 

focus on the core business 

and at the same time 

streamline the processes 

with shorter lines of 

communications and 

improved operational 

efficiency



20

Director

Customer Experience

Director

Revenue and Pricing

Director

Marketing

Director

Global Sales

Director

Frontline

Director

Service Products

Director

Distribution

C
C
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SVP

Director

Distribution & E-business

development

Director

Service

Center

Director

Onboard Retail &

Service

Director

Pricing, Rev Mgt.

and Partnerships

Director

Marketing and Business

Developement General

Manager

Iceland

General

Manager

USA &

Canada

General

Manager

Scandinavia

General

Manager

Western

Europe

GSA

Asia, Africa, 

Middle East, 

South-

America

GSA

South and

East

Europe

C
C

O

Sales and

Marketing
Sales and 

marketing

Old Structure New Structure
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Chief Pilot

Director Cabin

Director Crew Planning

Director Training

Director Cam

Director Maintenance

Director Finance/Resources

Director Material

Director PM

Director Dev

Director Ground Ops

Director Network Control 

VP flight Ops

VP Technical Ops

VP Ground Ops

VP Efficiency

Director Quality/Safety/Security

Director Finance

Director Emergency Responses

Simulator 

Director Ground Ops

Director Training

Director Quality

Director HR

Director Kitchen/Catering 
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Director

Cabin

Director

Technical

Director
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Director

Ground Handling KEF

Director
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Director
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Director
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Flight

Operations
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More cooperative 

spirit with pilots 

brings opportunity for 

more efficiency and 

further growth



 Three B737 MAX 8 received in 

March and April

 Few weeks of preparation in 

hangar in KEF post delivery 

before entering into revenue 

service

 First aircraft in operation since 

April 13th 

 Operational performance well in 

line with expectations

 Positive customer reception

 2nd and 3rd aircraft scheduled 

into revenue service in May

New aircraft type improves fuel efficiency
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New fare structure to meet the needs of Icelandair’s various customer segments
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New fare structure to meet the 

needs of Icelandair’s various 

customer segments

 The new air fares reflect better 

the services enjoyed by 

customers, from Economy 

Light to Saga Premium Flex. 

 Enables revenue maximum 

with value based pricing

 More configuration  

consistency across the fleet

 More flexibility to react to 

market conditions

Why are we making the changes?



Equity investments outlook:
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Aviation Investments

Tourism Investments

| Growth and good outlook at Loftleidir Icelandic

| Good year expected for Vita

| Operation of Air Iceland Connect challenging, work in progress on further integration 

with Icelandair

| Overall booking prospects good for Icelandair Hotels in 2018

| 2 new hotels in 2018 Reykjavik Konsulat and Hotel Alda

| Prospects good for Iceland Travel – but margins have decreased

| Customers of Iceland Travel and Icelandair Hotels more price sensitive



EBITDA guidance remains USD 170-190 million in 2018
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All figures in USD million. 

154

227
220

170

170-190

2014 2015 2016 2017 Guidance

2018

Main assumptions

International Flight Operations:

Ι EUR/USD rate assumed 1.23, ISK rate assumed 158, average fuel 

price (excluding hedging) 670 USD/ton

Ι Q2 2018 will be weaker than last year 

Ι Different emphasis in revenue management

Ι Indication of higher yields

Ι New and more flexible fair structure and product offering

Ι Actions regarding integration, streamlining and other measures to 

improve efficiency will positively affect the operations in the coming 

months

EBITDA development
2014-2018 in USD million



Going forward
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Connectivity
reflects the strength

of the route network

49

598

15075%

Destinations

Connections

Of via city pairs with

no non-stop competition



Flexible fleet at Icelandair a base for sustainable growth

144
161

203

237

16

22

22

25

B757-200B737 MAX 8 B757-300 B767-300

160

183

225

262

+102

Saga Class seats

Economy Class seats

Boeing 737 MAX

Boeing 767

Boeing 757

Overview seat count per aircraft type Overview flight range per aircraft type
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Icelandair is working 

on network changes 

for 2019 and onwards

 Establishing a platform for 

further growth - growth in the 

current bank is limited beyond 

2018

 Better utilization of resources, 

mainly infrastructure at Keflavik 

Airport, fleet and manpower

 Increased profitability



The goal is to bring average EBIT ratio back to previous levels
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20132010 2011

7.1%

20162012 20172014 2015 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

7.1%

4.9%

2019

5.7%

7.1%

12.5%

9.2%

3.5%

Average

2010-2017

7.1%

Average

2019-2024



Disclaimer
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| This material has been prepared by Icelandair Group hf. It may include confidential information about Icelandair Group hf. unless stated otherwise all

information is sourced by Icelandair Group hf.

| The circulation of the information contained within this document may be restricted in some jurisdictions. It is the responsibility of the individual to comply with

any such jurisdictional restrictions.

| Forecasts, by their very nature, are subject to uncertainty and contingencies, many of which are outside the control of Icelandair Group. Past performance

should not be viewed as a guide to future performance. Where amounts involve a foreign currency, they may be subject to fluctuations in value due to

movements in exchange rates.

| Icelandair Group cannot guarantee that the information contained herein is without fault or entirely accurate. The information in this material is based on

sources that Icelandair Group believes to be reliable. Neither Icelandair Group nor any of its directors or employees can however warrant that all information

is correct. Furthermore, information and opinions may change without notice. Icelandair Group is under no obligation to make amendments or changes to this

presentation if errors are found or opinions or information change. Icelandair Group accepts no responsibility for the accuracy of its sources or information

provided herein and therefore can neither Icelandair Group nor any of its directors or employees be held responsible in any way for the contents of this

document.

| This document must not be construed as investment advice or an offer to invest.

| Icelandair Group is the owner of all works of authorship including, but not limited to, all design, test, sound recordings, images and trademarks in this material

unless otherwise explicitly stated. The use of Icelandair Group´s material, works or trademarks is forbidden without written consent except where otherwise

expressly stated.

| Furthermore, it is prohibited to publish, copy, reproduce or distribute further the material made or gathered by Icelandair Group without the company‘s explicit

written consent.


